



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 11/2018

VINOD PASWAN

..... Appellant

Through: Mr.Anwesh Madhukar, Advocate
from DHCLSC with Ms.Prachi Nirwan,
Mr.Devesh Khanagwal, Advocates and appellant
in person.

versus

STATE

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Shubhi Gupta, APP for State with
SI Ashok Rajbaniya, PS Farsh Bazar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

16.01.2024

%

1. Present appeal was admitted on 04.01.2018 and vide order dated 08.04.2019 the sentence awarded to the Appellant was suspended on the terms and conditions mentioned therein. Thereafter, when the appeal was taken up as per Regular List on 30.08.2022 time was taken by learned counsel for the Appellant for filing written synopsis along with relevant judgments.

2. On 10.10.2022 the matter was taken up for hearing but there was no representation on behalf of the Appellant. Thereafter Court notice was issued to the Appellant and Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee was directed to nominate a new counsel on behalf of the Appellant and the matter was directed to be listed on 30.03.2023 in 'Advance List'.

CRL.A. 11/2018

page 1 of 2



3. Court notice was returned unserved, with report “not found at the given address” on account of which bailable warrant was issued against the Appellant although, the said warrant was not executed as per the report.
4. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Appellant from Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee submits that the Appellant is present in the Court and states that he is currently residing in the State of Karnataka.
5. Since the Appellant has appeared, no warrants are required to be issued. Let the fresh address of the Appellant be furnished to the Investigating Officer, who is present in the Court and in case of change of address of Appellant, the same shall be intimated in advance to the Investigating Officer.
6. List in due course as per its own turn.

JYOTI SINGH, J

JANUARY 16, 2024/du